APN: 1318-15-822-001 PTN 1318-15-823-001 PTN

Mail tax statements to: Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore 180 Elks Point Road Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

Prepared by and return to:
Susie Bell
Timeshare Closings for Less, Inc.
1540 International Parkway, Suite 2000
Lake Mary, FL 32746
407-536-5119 Office

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV RPTT:\$3.90 Rec:\$15.00

\$18.90

2016-877380

02/29/2016 08:11 AM

TIMESHARE CLOSINGS FOR LESS, INC.

Pgs=2

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

For valuable consideration of One Thousand Dollars (\$1000.00), cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Dale Smith and Jamie Smith, husband and wife (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), whose address is 12136 Macaroon Lane, Ft. Worth, TX 76244 do hereby grant unto Ella Mary Ryman, an unmarried woman (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), whose mailing address is 716 10th Street, Union City, NJ 07087, the following property located in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, to-wit:

A 84,000 / 183,032,500 undivided fee simple interest as tenants in common in Units 12101, 12102, 12103, 12201, 12202, 12203, 12302, 14102, 14103, 14104, 14202, 14203, 14204, and 14302 in South Shore Condominium, ("Property") located at 180 Elks Point Road in Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89449; according to the Final Map #01-026 and Condominium Plat of South Shore filed of record in Book 1202, Page 2181 as Document Number 559872 in Douglas County, Nevada, and subject to all provisions thereof and those contained in that certain Declaration of Condominium – South Shore ("Timeshare Declaration") dated October 21, 2002 and recorded December 5, 2002 in Book 1202, Page 2182 as Instrument Number 559873, and also subject to all the provisions contained in that certain Declaration of Restrictions for Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore and recorded October 28, 2004 in Book 1004, Page 13107 as Instrument Number 628022, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, which subjected the Property to a timeshare plan called Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore ("Timeshare Plan"). Contact Number: 57-0604223

Less and except all mineral and mineral rights which minerals and mineral rights are hereby reserved unto the Grantor, its successors and assigns.

The property is an BIENNIAL Ownership Interest as described in the Declaration of Restrictions for Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore and such ownership interest has been allocated 168,000 Points as defined in the Declaration of Restrictions for Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore, which points may be used by the Grantee in EACH ODD resort year.

This conveyance is accepted by the Grantee subject to: (1) Any and all rights of way, reservations, restrictions, easements, mineral exceptions and reservations, and conditions of record; (2) The covenants, conditions, restrictions and liens set forth in the Timeshare Declaration and the Declaration of Restrictions for Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore, and any supplements and amendments thereto; (3) Real estate taxes that are currently due and payable are a lien against the Property; (4) All matters set forth on the plat of record depicting South Shore Condominium, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

The benefits and obligations hereunder shall inure to and be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto. Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is

lawfully seized of the Property in fee simple and that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property. Grantor hereby warrants the title to the Property and will defend the same against lawful claims of all persons claiming by, thought or under Grantor.

In witness whereof, Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year written below.

Don E	James de 2	
Dale Smith	Jame Smith	
		- 1
		V
		1
		_ ^
STATE OF 1EXAS		
STATE OF <u>IEXAS</u> COUNTY OF <u>IARRAN</u>		
COUNTY OF	_ \ \ / /	
	1784 [-0.100.4	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	d before me this 17 day of FEBRUAR 1/20	016 by
my presence.	ented a drivers license as identification and signed this docum	nent in
my presence.		
Steen 11/- Jan 11/	Day .	
Xleven W Munth	009	
Notary Signature	STEVEN WILLIAM FAUNTLEROY	
Notary Signature STEVEN W FAUNTZ	Notary Public, State of Texas	
Notary Printed Name	My Commission Expires February 25, 2018	
\ \		
	2 25 10	
Stamp and date commission expires at right:	4-2570	

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	
a. <u>1318-15-822-001</u> PTN	
ь. 1318-15-823-001 PTN	\wedge
c.	
d.	\ \
2. Type of Property:	\ \
a. Vacant Land b. Single Fam. Res.	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c. Condo/Twnhse d. 2-4 Plex	\ \
e. Apt. Bldg f. Comm'l/Ind'l	
	Date of Recording:
	Notes:
Other Jimeshare	1000 00
3.a. Total Value/Sales Price of Property	\$ <u>1000.00</u>
b. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of prop	
c. Transfer Tax Value:	\$ 1000.00
d. Real Property Transfer Tax Due	\$3.90
4. If Exemption Claimed:	·
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, S	ection
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:	
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:	%
The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under p	penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060
and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is c	correct to the best of their information and belief
and can be supported by documentation if called upon	on to substantiate the information provided herein
Furthermore, the parties agree that disallowance of an	1v claimed exemption or other determination of
additional tax due, may result in a penalty of 10% of	the tax due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant
to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jointly	and severally liable for any additional amount owed.
	and severally habite for any additional amount owed.
Signature Juste mu	Capacity: title agent
3	Capacity.
Signature	Capacity:
	Capacity.
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
Print Name: Dale Smith	Print Name: Ella Mary Ryman
Address:12136 Macaroon Lane	Address: 716 10th Street
City:Ft. Worth	City: Union City
State:TX Zip:76244	
Zip. 70244	State:NJ Zip:07087
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORD	ING (Pageired if not called as because
Print Name: Timeshare Closings for Less	
Address: 1540 International Parkway	Escrow #
City: Lake Mary	0 El
City, Land Ivially	StateFL Zip:32746

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED